The fair value of the level 3 financial liabilities of R2 042.9 million (2017: R1 700.1 million) was estimated by applying an income
approach valuation method including a present value discount technique. The fair value measurement is based on significant inputs
that are not observable in the market. Key inputs used in the valuation include the estimated future profit targets for TIL JV Ltd and
Fifth Season Investments (Pty) Ltd, and the discount rates applied. The estimated profitability was based on historical performances
but adjusted for expected growth.

The following factors were applied in calculating the financial liabilities at 30 September 2018:

TIL JV Ltd

– Discount rate of 6.7% (2017: 7.2%)

– Closing rand/euro exchange rate of 16.46 (2017: 15.96)

SPAR Holding AG

– Discount rate of 2.0% (2017: 2.0%)

– Closing rand/Swiss franc exchange rate of 14.44 (2017: 13.95)

Fifth Season Investments (Pty) Ltd

– Discount rate of 13.3%

The following tables show how the fair value of the level 3 financial liabilities would change in relation to the discount rate if the
discount rate increased or decreased by 0.5%.

Discount
rate %

Sensitivity
% change

Liability
Rmillion

TIL JV Ltd
2018
Financial liability 6.7 0.5 (11.7)
Financial liability 6.7 (0.5) 11.9
2017
Financial liability 7.2 0.5 (14.0)
Financial liability 7.2 (0.5) 14.3
SPAR Holding AG
2018
Financial liability  2.0 0.5 (8.8)
Financial liability  2.0 (0.5) 8.7
2017
Financial liability  2.0 0.5 (11.9)
Financial liability  2.0 (0.5) 12.1
Fifth Season Investments (Pty) Ltd
2018
Financial liability 13.3 0.5 (1.0)
Financial liability 13.3 (0.5) 1.0

84

Notes to the summarised consolidated financial statements (continued)

The following tables show how the fair value of the level 3 financial liabilities would change in relation to change in the estimated
future profit targets by 5.0%.

Sensitivity
% change

Liability
Rmillion

TIL JV Ltd
2018
Financial liability 5.0 59.2
Financial liability (5.0) (59.1)
2017
Financial liability 5.0 46.8
Financial liability (5.0) (46.7)
Fifth Season Investments (Pty) Ltd
2018
Financial liability 5.0 2.3
Financial liability (5.0) (2.3)

Movements in level 3 financial instruments carried at fair value

The following tables show a reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of level 3 financial instruments carried at fair value:

Rmillion 2018 2017

TIL JV Ltd
Balance at beginning of year 963.8 824.4
Finance costs recognised in profit or loss 72.3 60.1
Net exchange differences arising during the period 40.6 27.7
Fair value adjustment 139.5 51.6
Balance at end of year 1 216.2 963.8
SPAR Holding AG
Balance at beginning of year 736.3 743.6
Finance costs recognised in profit or loss 14.3 14.2
Net exchange differences arising during the period 2.9 (37.6)
Foreign exchange translation 24.0 16.1
Balance at end of year 777.5 736.3
Fifth Season Investments (Pty) Ltd
Balance at beginning of year  –
Initial recognition 54.4

Initial recognition reducing non-controlling interest balance 27.6
Initial recognition in equity reserve 26.8

Finance costs recognised in profit or loss 6.4
Fair value adjustment (11.6)
Balance at end of year 49.2  –

Total financial liabilities 2 042.9 1 700.1

Header here
for the year ended 30 September 2018

85
THE SPAR GROUP LTD

ABRIDGED INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

7. COMMITMENTS

Rmillion
Land and
buildings Other

7.1 Operating lease commitments
Future minimum lease payments

2018
Payable within one year 1 623.6 78.2

[…]

liabilities due to SPAR providing financial guarantees against these discounting agreements, which have effectively transferred the
loan receivable to the financial institution.

As these loans have been discounted to the financial institution with full recourse resulting in SPAR still being exposed to the credit
risk on this transaction, it has been concluded that these loans which represent financial assets do not meet the derecognition criteria
in terms of IAS 39. This has resulted in the recognition of a financial asset held at amortised cost which represents the amount owing
by the retailer, and a financial liability held at amortised cost which represents the amount owing to the financial institution.

The restatement is effective for the year ended 30 September 2018 and has been applied retrospectively. This has resulted in a
restatement of the comparative 2017 and 2016 figures on the statement of financial position. The aggregate effect of the
restatement for these periods is as follows:

Header here
for the year ended 30 September 2018

87
THE SPAR GROUP LTD

ABRIDGED INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

9.3 Impact on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2017
Originally

Presented

Effect
of

Reclassi-
fication

Effect
of

Restatement
2017

Restated

Revenue  97 174.2  41.5  (6.4)  97 209.3
Turnover  95 461.1  (88.0)  95 373.1
Cost of sales  (85 830.2)  666.9  (85 163.3)

Gross profit  9 630.9  578.9  –  10 209.8
Other income  1 713.1  129.5  (6.4)  1 836.2
Net operating expenses  (8 760.6)  (708.4)  –  (9 469.0)

Warehousing and distribution expenses  (2 871.7)  (83.3)  (2 955.0)
Marketing and selling expenses  (4 000.4)  (578.0)  (4 578.4)
Administration and information technology expenses  (1 888.5)  (47.1)  (1 935.6)

Trading profit  2 583.4 –  (6.4)  2 577.0
BBBEE transactions  (0.9)  (0.9)
Operating profit  2 582.5  –  (6.4)  2 576.1
Other non-operating items  (54.6)  (54.6)
Interest income  123.2  70.5  193.7
Interest expense  (113.2)  (63.4)  (176.6)
Finance costs including foreign exchange gains and losses  (64.4)  (64.4)
Share of equity accounted associate (losses)/income  (8.8)  (8.8)
Profit before taxation  2 464.7  –  0.7  2 465.4
Income tax expense  (644.6)  (0.2)  (644.8)
Profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders  1 820.1  –  0.5  1 820.6

cents cents cents cents

Basic earnings per share 945.2  –  0.3  945.5
Diluted earnings per share 939.1  –  0.3  939.4
Headline earnings per share 952.5  –  0.3  952.8
Diluted headline earnings per share 946.4  –  0.2  946.6

9.4 Impact on statement of financial position

2017
Originally

Presented

Effect
of

Restatement
2017

Restated

Block discounting loan receivable  512.2  512.2
Deferred taxation asset  15.7  5.7  21.4
Current portion of block discounting loan receivable  248.3  248.3
Retained earnings  4 765.9  (14.6)  4 751.3
Block discounting loan payable  525.1  525.1
Current portion of block discounting loan payable  255.7  255.7

2016
Originally

Presented

Effect
of

Restatement
2016

Restated

Block discounting loan receivable  521.5  521.5
Deferred taxation asset  30.9  5.9  36.8
Current portion of block discounting loan receivable  222.2  222.2
Retained earnings  3 902.3  (15.1)  3 887.2
Block discounting loan payable  536.4  536.4
Current portion of block discounting loan payable  228.3  228.3

88

Notes to the summarised consolidated financial statements (continued)

9.5 Impact on statement of cash flows

2017
Originally

Presented

Effect
of

Restatement
2017

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities  1 141.2  1 141.2
Cash generated from operations  3 292.1  (6.4)  3 285.7
Interest paid  (112.5)  6.4  (106.1)

10. BLOCK DISCOUNTING LOANS

Rmillion  2018
2017

Restated*

Block discounting loan receivable  542.4 512.2
Current portion of block discounting loan receivable 225.8 248.3
Total block discounting loan receivable  768.2  760.5

Block discounting loan payable  553.6 525.1
Current portion of block discounting loan payable  232.3 255.7
Total block discounting loan payable  785.9  780.8

SPAR gives out loans at the prime interest rate to retailers which are immediately sold at prime less one percent to an approved
financial institution under a block discounting agreement with recourse. The financial institution fulfils all administrative activities